

FILED  
MAR -8 2019  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

Nos. 18-422, 18-726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*, Appellants,  
v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*, Appellees.

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*, Appellants,  
v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*, Appellees.

*On Appeals from the United States District Courts for the  
Middle District of North Carolina and the District of Maryland*

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA;  
DEMOCRACY 21; DEMOS; FRIENDS OF THE EARTH;  
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT; LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS, MARYLAND CHAPTER; NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN; NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
DEMOCRATIC WOMEN; NORTH CAROLINA JUSTICE CENTER;  
ONE VIRGINIA 2021; VIRGINIANS FOR FAIR REDISTRICTING;  
AND THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

DAVID LEIT  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATALIE J. KRANER  
LOWENSTEIN SANDLER LLP  
One Lowenstein Drive  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 597-2500  
dleit@lowenstein.com

March 8, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 6

ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

I. Election Manipulation Through Partisan  
Gerrymandering Violates Fundamental  
American Democratic Principles of  
Representativeness and Accountability in  
Government. . . . . 8

    A. Our Founders Established a Government  
    Built Upon the Consent of the Governed. . . 9

    B. Our Founders Warned That Factions and  
    Partisanship Had the Potential to  
    Threaten Representative Democracy. . . . 12

    C. This Court Has Long Recognized the  
    Centrality of Representativeness and  
    Accountability to American Values. . . . . 14

II. The Court Should Continue to Safeguard the  
People’s Right to Vote Free from Election  
Manipulation. . . . . 15

    A. This Court Can Develop Judicially  
    Manageable Standards to Adjudicate  
    Partisan Gerrymandering Claims. . . . . 17

i.	The Court routinely develops doctrinal tests and remedies to enforce the Constitution.....	17
ii.	The Court has historically rejected justiciability arguments and developed manageable standards to uphold a fair election process. .	22
iii.	Judicially manageable standards for adjudicating a partisan gerrymandering claim exist.....	25
iv.	The Court can provide guidance on the types of evidence that can be used to establish an unconstitutional partisan gerrymander. ....	29
B.	Adjudication of Severe Partisan Gerrymanders Is Not Barred by the Political Question Doctrine.....	31
C.	Judicial Inaction in Partisan Election Manipulation Cases Would Damage the Status and Integrity of the Court.....	33
III.	This Court Should Declare the North Carolina and Maryland Gerrymanders Unconstitutional To Ensure That the American Promise of Representative Democracy Is Fulfilled.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) . . . . .	3, 4, 6, 25, 36
<i>Avery v. Midland Cty.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) . . . . .	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	23, 31, 32
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) . . . . .	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	35
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) . . . . .	35
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) . . . . .	4, 5, 20
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) . . . . .	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	18

<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	18
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946).....	23
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018) . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Duncan v. McCall</i> , 139 U.S. 449 (1891).....	14
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19
<i>Fortson v. Dorsey</i> , 379 U.S. 433 (1965).....	23, 24
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	23
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	22
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	25, 33
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	34
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	23

<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	35
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	18
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	21
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	15, 17, 31
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Masses Publ'g Co. v. Patten</i> , 244 F. 535 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd</i> 246 F. 24 (2d Cir. 1917) .....	19
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 .....	14

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) . . . . .	3, 18, 35
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) . . . . .	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	19, 36
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) . . . . .	5
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) . . . . .	20
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	3, 21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) . . . . .	3
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) . . . . .	3, 35
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	19
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , No. 17-1091, 586 U.S. ___ (2019) . . . . .	22
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) . . . . .	22

<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 .....	15
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	4, 24, 26, 27
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	30
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3, 23, 32
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	3, 23
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	2, 9, 27
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	27
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (1776), in 1 The Founders' Constitution (Philip B. Kurkland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) .....	10

Samuel Adams, <i>The Rights of the Colonists: The Report of the Committee of Correspondence to the Boston Town Meeting</i> (Nov. 20, 1772), reprinted in 7 Old South Leaflets 417 (No. 173) (Burt Franklin 1970) . . . . .	9
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) . . .	2, 9
2 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836) (A. Hamilton) . . . . .	11, 14
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Judicially Manageable Standards &amp; Constitutional Meaning</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1275 (2006) . . . . .	30
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court, 1996 Term—Foreword: Implementing the Constitution</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 54 (1997) . . . . .	18
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (P.F. Collier & Son ed., 1901) . . . . .	12, 13
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison) (P.F. Collier & Son ed., 1901) . . . . .	11
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>Holmes' Positivism—An Addendum</i> , 64 Harv. L. Rev. 929 (1951) . . . . .	20
Deborah Jones Merritt, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1988) . . . . .	11

Robert G. Natelson, *Guarantee Clause*, *The Heritage Guide to the Constitution*, The Heritage Foundation, <http://www.heritage.org/constitution#!/articles/4/essays/128/guarantee-clause> (last visited Feb. 24, 2019) . . . . . 10

Antonin Scalia, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989) . . . . . 30, 31

President George Washington, *Farewell Address to the People of the United States* (1796), reprinted in S. Doc. No. 106-21, 2d Sess., 14 (2000) . . . . . 13

Keith E. Whittington, *The Place of Congress in the Constitutional Order*, 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 573 (2017) . . . . . 10, 11, 12
